## CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

COLLEEN HAMPSEY, RESEARCH ASSISTANT (904) 255-5151

**Bill Type and Number:** Resolution 2023-580

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President Salem

Date of Introduction: August 22, 2023

Committee(s) of Reference: R

Date of Analysis: August 23, 2023

**Type of Action:** Appointment and one cycle emergency passage

**Bill Summary:** This bill confirms the appointment of Council Member Mike Gay, as a member, and Council Member Ken Amaro, as an alternate member, both on the Board of Directors of the Jacksonville Zoological Society, representing the City Council, for a term concurrent with the term of the Council President.

**Background Information:** The bylaws of the Jacksonville Zoological Society provide for City Council representatives, appointed by the Council President, on the Board of Directors.

The nature of the emergency is that Council would like to seat the appointees in a timely fashion in order to enable participation in the Board of Directors of the Jacksonville Zoological Society's upcoming meetings.

**Policy Impact Area:** Zoological Society Board operations

Fiscal Impact: No direct cost to the City

**Analyst:** Hampsey

